Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 294
SOAP AND DETERGENT MANUFACTURING

NR 294.01  Purpose. NR 294.06  Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 294.02  Applicability. NR 294.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable treatment.
NR 294.03  Definitions. NR 294.1 Effluent limitations, best available treatment.
NR 294.04  Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 294.12  Standards of performance.

NR 294.05 Modification of efluent limitations. NR 294.13  Pretreatment standards.

NR 294.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (15) Manufactureof spray dried detgents, including but not
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and prdéimited to, assembly and storage of raw materials, crutching, spray
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from thedrying, blending (including tumble spraying of additives), and
soapand detagent manufacturing category of point sources arqhckagingwhere there is, with or without fast turnaround opera

subcategoriethereof. tion, as defined in AR 294.03
Note: The authority for promulgation of this chapter is set forth if\#h 205 i i
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76. @) Nprmal _operat|c_)n ofa spray drying towar .
(b) Air quality restricted operation of a spray drying tower;
NR 294.02 Applicability. The efluent limitations,star (16) Manufactureof liquid detegentscommencing with the

dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-proiendingof ingredients to anihcluding bottling or packaging fin
sionsin this chapter are applicable to pollutants or pollutant-profshedproducts involving, as defined inR 294.03 either nor
erties in dischages of process waste resulting frothe mal liquid detegent operations, or fast turnaround operations;
manufactureof soap and detgent products, intermediate prod  (17) Manufactureof detegents bydry blending ingredients,
ucts,and associated processing operations in the follogug  jncluding, but not limited to, blendingnd subsequent packaging;
categories: ) . (18) Manufactureof drum dried detgents including, but not

(1) Soapmanufacture by the batch kettle process in whigkited to, drying of formulations oheated drums or rollers, con
neatsoap is produced through saponification of animal and-veggyrsionof dried detagents to powders or flakes, and the paekag
tablefats and oils by boiling; ing of finished products; and

(2) Fattyacid manufacture by hydrolysis and subseqpemt ~ (19) Manufactureof detegent bars andakes including, but

cessingto produce a suitable feed material for manufacture gkt |imited to. drving. millina. plodding. stamping. and packa
soapby fatty acid neutralization, i + AVing, P g ping, P g

) ) ng.
(a) Where subsequent processing does not include hydrogenaistory: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24&f. 7-1-76.
tion, and
(b) Where subsequent processing includes hydrogenation; NR 294.03 Definitions. The following speciatiefinitions

(3) Soapmanufacture by neutralizing refined fatty acids witi"€@pplicable to terms used in this chaptBefinitions of other
analkaline material in approximately stoichiometric amounts; (€rmsand meanings of abbreviations are set forth ifNéh205

(4) Glycerineconcentration of sweet water from saponifica (1) “Anhydrousproduct” means the theoretical product that
tion or fat splitting to approximately 60 to 80% crude egceriné"OUld result if all water were removed from the actual product.

content; (2) “Neat soap” means the solution of comple_tei;ponified
(5) Glycerinedistillation from crude glycerine produce fin @ndpurified soap containing 20-30% water which is ready for
ishedglycerine of various grades (e.g. UPS); final formulation into a finished product.

(6) Manufactureof soap flakes and powders including all (3) “Surfactant” means those methylene blue active -sub
operationccommencing with drying of the soap to and includingt@ncesamenable to measurement by the method described on
packagingof the finished flakes and powders; page 11?‘1 of “Methods for Chemical Analysis of ater and

(7) Manufactureof bar soaps including all drying, milling, Wastes” published 1971 by the Analytical Quality Control Labo

; : ; ; : ory of the Environmental Protection AgencgZopies of this
(Fz)lc?n(i/ilps%?g)eflmglaﬂgéoggc{opﬁr?iks%%lggb:rpseégggps associated w] ocumentareavailable for inspection at thefiok of the depart

L . : . mentof natural resources, the secretary of statéice, and the
(8) Manufactureof liquid soaps includinghe blending of - ice of the legislative reference bureau, and may be obtained for

ingredientsand the packaging of the finished products; personaluse from the \Ater Quality Ofice, U.S. ER, 1014
(9) Manufactureof sulfonic acidand sulfuric acid esters by Broadway,Cincinnati, Ohio, 45268.

meansof sulfonation and sulfation of raw materials, including but (4) “Sweetwater’ means the solution 8f10% crude glycer

notlimited to petroleum deriv_ed a_IkyIs, emplo_ying_oleum; ine and 90-92%wvater that is a by—product of saponification or fat
(10) Manufactureof sulfonic acidand sulfuric acid esters by gpjitting.

meansof sulfonation and sulfation employing aind sulfur triox (5) “Normal operation” of a spray dryingwer means opera

ide; . . . . tion utilizing formulations that present limited air quality prob
(11) Sulfonationof organic reactantsy the process in which |ems from stack gases and associated need for extensive wet

the organic reactant and sulfur trioxide are fed through a MiXingrubbing,and without more than 6 turnarouridsa 30 day con

nozzle into a vacuum reactor; o secutiveperiod, thus permittingomplete recycle of waste water
(12) Sulfation processes in which sulfamic acid is employed (6) “Air quality restricted operatiorsf a spray drying tower

as the sulfating agent, meansan operation utilizing formulations (e.g. those with high
(13) Sulfationof alcohols, alkylphenols, and alcohol ethoxynon-ioniccontent) which require a very high rate of wet serub

latesutilizing chlorosulfonic acid as the sulfating agent; bing to maintain desirable quality of stack gases, and thus-gener
(14) Neutralizationof sulfatedand sulfonated alkylbenzenes,atemuch greater quantities of waste water than can be recycled to

alcohols,and other materials to convert them to neutral salts; process.
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(7) “Fastturnaround operation” of a spray drying towsgans tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subj¢ctthe pre
operationinvolving more than 6 changes of formulation in a 3@isionsof this chapterexcept as;
consecutiveday period that are of such degree and type (e.g. high(a) They may be modified in accordance withiR. 294.05
phosphateo no phosphate) as to require cleaning of the tower o ) They may be superseded by msiingent limitations and
maintainminimal product quality standardsecessary to achieve water quality standards or meet
(8) "Normal liquid detegent operations” means adiuch otherlegal requirements, or
operationsexcept those defined as fast turnaround operafion (c) They may be supplemented or superseded by staratards
automatedill lines. _ o prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations for
(9) “Fastturnaround operation of automatiétlines” means otherpollutants required to achieve water quality
anoperation involvingnore than 8 changes of formulation in a 30 2y The production basis for application tfe limitations and
consecutiveday periodthat are of such degree and type as iqandardset forth inthis chapter shall be the daily average for a
requirethorough puging and washing dhe fill line to maintain - ayimummonth for the facility in each subcategory subject to the
minimal product quality _ _ provisionsof this chapter
(10) "BOD7" means the biochemical oxygen demam&l ~ (3y Theprocess waste dischydimitations for a facility sub
determinedby incubation at 20" C for a period of 7 days using 8@t to the provisionsf this chapter shall be the sum oflegnt
acclimatedseed. Agitation employing a magnetic stirrer set at 24 itations determined for theroduction of the facility in each of

to 500 rom may be used. _ , the applicable process or product subcategories.
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76;correction madein (3)

under s. 13. 92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register April 2013 No. 688, (4) For operations in subcategori€5) and (16) which are
not fast turnaround operations thdl@ént limitations are as set
NR 294.04 Compliance with effluent limitations and forth in the tables of NR 294.10294.110r 294.12as appropi
standards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subjecttite ate. For such operations which are fast turnaround operations,
provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate:  thoselimitations shall be increased using the appropriate fator
(1) By July 1, 1977 dfuent limitations representing the saidtables,
degreeof effluent reduction attainable by ttagplication of the (a) By addition to determine the daily maximdaon either sub
bestpracticable control technology currently available; category,
(2) By July 1, 1983 dluent limitations representing the (b) By addition of the factor divided by 2thd multiplied by
degreeof effluent reduction attainable by tlagpplication of the the number of turnarounds in excesséoin a 30 day period to

bestavailable technology economically achievable; determinethe daily average limitation for subcategory (15) and
(3) Pretreatmenstandardgor dischages to publicly owned  (c) By additionof the factor divided by 30 and multiplied by

treatmentworks; the number of turnarounds in excess8in a 30 day period to
(4) Standards of performance for new sources. determinethe daily average limitation for subcategory (16).

History: Cr. Registey June, 1976, Na246 eff. 7-1-76; r and recrRegister, History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24eff. 7-1-76.
August, 1983, No. 332eff. 9-1-83.

o o NR 294.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable

NR 294.05 Modification of effluent  limitations.  treatment. The following efluent limitations for all ospecific
(1) Effluentlimitations representinthe degree of 8fient redue  subcategoriesvhen applied in accordance with\NR 294.06 (3)
tion attainable bythe application of the best practicable controdnd(4) establishexcept as provided in SR 294.05 the quantity
technologycurrently available may bmodified in accordance or quality of pollutantr pollutant properties which may be-dis
with this section. chargedby a facility subject to the provisions of this chatier

(2) An individual dischager or other interested person mapplication to process wastes of the best practicatsatrol
submit evidence to the department that factors relating to tkechnologycurrently available.

equipmenbr facilities involved, the process appliedother such (1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 to
factors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent 9.

from the factors considered in the establishment ofeffieent (2) The30-day average limitations for B@Dsuspended sol
limitations. On the basis of such evidenceotiter available infor s, COD, surfactants, and oil and grease are set fortabieT
mationthe department will make a written determination that suel |bs/1000 Ibs or kg/1000 kg of anhydrous product

factors are or are not fundamentally féifent for that facility )

comparedo those specified in the Soap and DgtetDevelop A >
e age limitation except for subcategory (9) for which they are as set
ment Document, ER 440/1~74-018-alf such fundamentally orth in parenthesis below the 8@y average limitations in table

differentfactors are found texist, the department shall establisl'g
for the dischage efluent limitations in the WPDES permit either
moreor less stringent than the limitations in this chaptethe

(3) Thedaily maximumlimitations are 3 times the daily aver

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@éf. 7-1-76.

extentdictated by such fundamentallyfeifent factors.Such lim NR 294.11 Effluent limitations, best available treat -
itations must be approved by BRvhich may approve, disap ment. The following efluent limitations for all or specific sub
prove,or specify other limitations. categoriesvhen applied in accordance witi\R 294.06 (3)and

(3) Copiesof this Development Document, “Soap and Deter4) establish the quantity or quality of pollutants or pollutant prop
gent,” ERA 440/1-74-018-a, published April, 1974, are availablertieswhich may be dischged by &acility subject to the provi
for inspection at the fi€e of the department of natural resourcessionsof this chapter after application to process wastes of the best
the secretary of stateofice, and the dice of the legislative refer availabletechnology economically achievable.
ence bureau, and may be obtained for personal use frdduiee (1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 to
intendent of Documents, U.S. Government Prin@fiice, Wash- g o
ington, D.C. 20460.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1976, No. 24@ff. 7-1-76;correction madein (3) (2) The 30_day average limitations for B@BUSpended sol

under s. 13. 92 (4) (b) 6., Stats. Register April 2013 No. 688. ids, COD, surfactant, and oil and grease ardcs#t in Table 2 in
S Ibs/1000Ibs or kg/1000 kg of anhydrous products.
NR 294.06 Application of effluent limitations and (3) Daily maximum limitations are 2 times the 30 day average

standards. (1) The efluent limitations andstandards set forth |imitations except for subcategory (9) for which they are 3 times
in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this sectiontfie 30 day average.

establishthe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper History: Cr. Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.
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NR 294.12 Standards of performance.  The following 1bs/1000Ibs or kg/1000 kg of anhydrous product.
effluentlimitations for all or specific subcategories when applied (3) The daily maximum limitations are 2 times the 30-day
in accordance with §iR 294.06 (3nd(4) establish thguantity averagevaluesexcept for subcategory (9) for which they are 3
or quality of pollutantr pollutant properties which may be-dis timesthe 30-day average.
chargedby a facility which is a nevsource subject to the previ  History: Cr.Register June, 1976, No. 24@f. 7-1-76.

sionsof this chapter NR 294.13 Pretreatment standards.  The pretreatment
(1) ThepH of all dischages shall be within the range of 6.0 testandarddor dischages to publicly ownetteatment works from
9.0. sourcessubject to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set forth
in ch.NR 211.

_. (2) The30-day average limitations for B@Psuspended sol ™'\ i ." o Register June, 1976, Ne246 ef. 7-1-76: r and recrRegister,
ids, COD, surfactant, and oil and grease ardasti in Table 3 in  August,1983, No. 332¢eff. 9-1-83.
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